

PUBLIC NOTICE

This Public Notice is to inform you that MWT AL, LLC has formally submitted an application to the governing body of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama to open and operate a Solid Waste Management Facility to be located at 4618 Airport Road in Rainbow City. The City Council formally received this application (Resolution No. 22-01) on Monday, January 10, 2022. The application is complete pursuant to §22-27-48 Code of Alabama, 1975, as amended.

MWT AL, LLC members have a successful career track record in the healthcare business of past operations and accreditations from governmental agencies including the Federal Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of Energy Laboratories. This facility will process pharmaceutical and medical waste under the supervision of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management using a proven non-incineration Pyrolysis process to protect human health and the environment. There will be no toxic emissions or discharge in to the aquafer. This business is regulatory, compliant, clean, safe and permanently destroys healthcare materials that have historically been placed in the ground and in the air.

Pursuant to §22-27-48(f) Code of Alabama, 1975, MWT AL, LLC will have 45 days from January 10, 2022, to conduct a public awareness session in Rainbow City. MWT AL, LLC will be responsible for conducting and advertising this session.

The City of Rainbow City will schedule and conduct a public hearing within 45 days of the public awareness session. This notice will be published in a local newspaper. Public comments will be received in writing during this time.

The City of Rainbow City has 30 days after the public hearing to approve or disapprove the siting of this solid waste facility.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call Beth Lee, City Clerk, at 256-413-1217 or email <u>cityclerk@rbcalabama.com</u>

Beth Lee, City Clerk City of Rainbow City



